506137557 07/02/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6184284

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - ABL	
SEQUENCE:	10	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	07/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PREMIER PET PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	10427 PETSAFE WAY	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37932	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6032824
Patent Number:	6427634
Patent Number:	6470830
Patent Number:	6941895
Patent Number:	7144293
Patent Number:	7278374
Patent Number:	D591011
Patent Number:	7600488
Patent Number:	7891322
Application Number:	11858675

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)909-6836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: MARINA CAPETO NOVELLO, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2:DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLPAddress Line 4:NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

506137557 PATENT REEL: 053122 FRAME: 0846

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15555-1755	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARINA CAPETO NOVELLO		
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Capeto Novello/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2020	
Total Attachments: 3 source=w _release of patents - abl agent _Premier Pet#page1.tif source=w _release of patents - abl agent _Premier Pet#page2.tif source=w _release of patents - abl agent _Premier Pet#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 053122 FRAME: 0847

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated July 1, 2020 by FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, formerly known as an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third"), with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, PREMIER PET PRODUCTS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932, and the Administrative Agent were parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated May 2, 2017 between the Debtor and the Administrative Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2017 at Reel 042409, Frame 0903 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Patent Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by the Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

Ву

Title SVP

[Signature Page]

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS

OWNER	APPLICATION Number	PATENT Number	ISSUE DATE	<u>Description</u>
Premier Pet Products, LLC	09/184676	6032824	3/7/00	SPILL-LESS WAVE BOWL
Premier Pet Products, LLC	09/889316	6427634	8/6/02	PET TOY
Premier Pet Products, LLC	09/781205	6470830	10/29/02	PET TOY
Premier Pet Products, LLC	10/711887	6941895	9/13/05	TREAT DISPENSING CHEWING TOY
Premier Pet Products, LLC	10/916940	7144293	12/5/06	SQUEEZABLE TOY WITH WITH SOUND EMITTING DEVICE
Premier Pet Products, LLC	10/535031	7278374	10/9/07	TREAT RETAINING PET TOY & TREATS
Premier Pet Products, LLC	29/291338	D591011	4/21/09	ORNAMENTAL CAT HARNESS
Premier Pet Products, LLC	10/653404	7600488	10/13/09	TREAT DISPENSING PET TOY AND TREATS
Premier Pet Products, LLC	11/271085	7891322	2/22/11	DOG HARNESS

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

<u>Owner</u>	APPLICATION Number	APPLICATION DATE	<u>Description</u>
Premier Pet Products LLC	11/858,675	9/20/07	PET TOY FOR RETAINING REPLACEABLE TREATS

PATENT REEL: 053122 FRAME: 0850

RECORDED: 07/02/2020